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rUse one copy of Form 12 for each facility being registered/change of operator. Per Rule 711, an operator is to : \k
provide financial assurance to ensure compliance with the 900 Series rules in the amount of $50,000 or in an ~anr U
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Big Sandy Double Eagle Gas Plant, NW Section 28 T44N R16W
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CONSERVATION COMMISSION

October 10, 2002

PATINIT

CABOT OIL & GAS CORPORATION
ATTN: LINDA WILKINS

600 17TH ST STE 900 NORTH
DENVER CO 80202

e JUN 25 2003

RE: DOWNSTREAM GAS FACILITIES BOND REQUIREMENTS

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Colorado Oil And Gas Conservation Commission (COGC) has received and found
acceptable the Gas Facility Registration Form 12 and the Map covering Cabot Oil & Gas
Corporation Gas-Processing Plant Operations at the Big Sandy Double Eagle Plant.

Additionally, please be advised that the COGCC requires a Downstream Gas Facilities
Bond in the amount of $50,000.00. Enclosed find Rule 711 (Bonding Requirements for
natural gas gathering, natural gas processing, and underground natural gas storage
facilities), and Bond Packet to assist you in securing a bond to cover operations at the Big
Sandy Double Eagle Plant.

Should you have any questions — please call me at 303-894-2100 extension 109.

Sincerely,

\ \\Q’\D&"@L\%
Marsha L. Choury lj\
Surety Analyst

Xc:  Operator File
(Compliance)

Enclosures

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Greg E. Walcher, Execulive Direclor
COGCC COMMISSION Tom Ann Casey - Brian Cree - Michael Klish - Pater Mueiler - J. Thomas Reagan - Lynn Shook - Stephen Sonnenberg
COGCC STAFF: Richard T. Griebling, Director - Brian J, Macke, Deputy Director - Morris Bell, Operations Manager
Patricia C. Beaver, Hearings Manager - Thomas J. Kerr, Information Manager



@ Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation

September 22, 2003

Debbie Baldwin

Environmental Supervisor

State of Colorado

Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Dear Debbie:

As a condition of approval for the Big Sandy Double Eagle Gas Plant (Facility ID:
268660) you requested a final plot plan showing the actual layout of the facility and a
topographic map showing the location of the facility. Please find those two documents
enclosed for your review. The facility ID number is included on these documents.

If you have any questions, please call me at 303-226-9428.

Sincerely,

Linda |. Wilkins
Operations Engineering Analyst

Enclosures
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